

No. 24-849

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAURA SMITH, as Duly Appointed Representative  
of the Estate of Andrea Manfredi, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE BOEING CO., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
MARTIN DAVIES, ROBERT FORCE,  
STEVEN F. FRIEDEL, L,  
THOMAS C. GALLIGAN, JR., AND  
THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN

*Counsel of Record*

THEODORE COOPERSTEIN PLLC

1888 Main Street, Suite C-203

Madison, MS 39110

(601) 397-2471

ted@appealslawyer.us

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 11, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	1
I.    The Seventh Circuit’s approach under- mines core federalism principles embodied in the Saving-to-Suitors Clause .....	1
A. The historical role of the Saving-to- Suitors Clause in American Federalism .....	2
B. DOHSA’s Saving Clause reflects con- gressional intent to preserve Federalism.....	6
C Tenth Amendment implications of the decision below .....	8
II.  The Seventh Circuit’s approach contradicts the Original Understanding of Admiralty Jurisdiction. ....	8
A. The Colonial and Founding Era under- standing of Admiralty Jurisdiction.....	9
B. The development of Maritime Jurisdiction through history .....	10
C. DOHSA’s text and history in context .	12
III. The decision invites jurisdictional manipulation and forum-shopping.....	16
A. The new strategic advantage of removal .....	17
B. The one-way ratchet problem .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Practical consequences for administration of justice.....	19
IV. The Seventh Amendment implications of the decision below warrant this Court's review.....	20
A. The Seventh Amendment's historical test.....	20
B. Application of the Seventh Amendment to diversity jurisdiction.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	18
<i>Atl. &amp; Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 355 (1962).....	5, 22, 23
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	19-21
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	17
<i>Curcuru v. Rose’s Oil Serv., Inc.</i> , 802 N.E.2d 1032 (Mass. 2004).....	19
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	20
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815) (No. 3,776).....	10
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998).....	21
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963).....	22
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co., Inc.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942).....	10
<i>Ghotra v. Bandila Shipping, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir.1997).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contrs., Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	13
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	17
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	17
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Voronado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	19
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	8
<i>In re Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodríguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	21
<i>Jerome Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	8
<i>Koch Fuels, Inc. v. Cargo of 13,000 Barrels of No. 2 Oil</i> , 704 F.2d 1038 (8th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Lewis v. Lewis &amp; Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Madruga v. Super. Ct.</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954).....	5
<i>N.J. Steam Nav. Co. v. Merchants' Bank</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848).....	4
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	19
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	7, 10, 11, 15, 21
<i>Panama R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924).....	12
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	12
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	2, 9
<i>Tafflin v. Leavitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Transocean Airlines</i> , 121 F. Supp. 85 (N.D. Cal. 1954).....	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	1, 16, 19-22
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1333 .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 16, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1369 .....	4, 17
46 U.S.C. § 30302 .....	6, 12
46 U.S.C. § 30308(a).....	7, 12, 21
46 U.S.C. § 30903(b).....	20
First Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Cong. Ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	1, 3, 5, 10, 11
§ 9, 1 Stat. 77 .....	4, 5
§ 9(a), 1 Stat. 77 .....	3
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(h) .....	10, 11, 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 9, <i>Advisory Comm. Note</i> .....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(h), <i>Advisory Comm. Note</i> , 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) .....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 14(c) .....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 38(a).....	11, 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 38(e).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 .....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. SUPP. R. A-G .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
52 Cong. Rec. 1065 (Jan. 6, 1915).....	13
Theodore M. Cooperstein, <i>Letters of Marque and Reprisal: the Constitutional Law and Practice of Privateering</i> , 40 J. MAR. L. & COM. 221 (Apr. 2009) .....	3
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	10
John W. deGravelles, <i>The Application of State Law in a Maritime Case: A Primer on “The Devil’s Own Mess,”</i> 15 LOY. MAR. L.J. 5 (Winter 2016).....	4, 5, 11, 12
Steven F. Friedell, <i>Death at Sea and the Right to Jury Trial</i> , 48 TUL. MAR. L.J. 165 (2024).....	6, 13-15
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., <i>THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	5
David W. Robertson, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Litigation in State Courts</i> , 55 LA. L. REV. 685 (1995).....	5, 6
David W. Robertson, <i>Admiralty Procedure and Jurisdiction After the 1966 Unification</i> , 74 MICH. L. REV. 1627 (1976) .....	4
David W. Robertson, <i>The Applicability of State Law in Maritime Cases</i> , 21 TUL. MAR. L.J. 81 (1996) .....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DAVID W. ROBERTSON, STEVEN F. FRIEDEL, & MICHAEL F. STURLEY, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW IN THE UNITED STATES (4th ed. 2020).....	5
THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW (5th ed. 2011) .....	5
THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW (6th ed. 2018) .....	3-6, 20
STEVEN L. SNELL, COURTS OF ADMIRALTY AND THE COMMON LAW: ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT IN CONCURRENT JURISDICTION (2007).....	2, 3, 20
14A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2013) .....	4
